

No. 19-411

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF TEXAS
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRYAN GOERTZ
Criminal District Attorney
Bastrop County, Texas

MATTHEW OTTOWAY
Assistant Attorney General
Assistant District Attorney
Bastrop County, Texas
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
matthew.ottoway@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED I

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES IV

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION1

STATEMENT2

I. THE CAPITAL MURDER TRIAL.....2

II. THE STATE’S PUNISHMENT CASE7

III. REED’S POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS.....9

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION13

I. REED’S SUPPRESSION-OF-EVIDENCE VIS-À-VIS
THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE CLAIM IS NOT
PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT13

A. BECAUSE REED DID NOT PRESENT HIS
CLAIM TO THE STATE COURTS, THE
COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER IT
OR, ALTERNATIVELY, IT COUNSELS
AGAINST GRANTING CERTIORARI.....14

B. REED FORFEITED ANY NEGATIVE
INFERENCE THAT MIGHT HAVE BEEN
DRAWN FROM FENNELL’S PROPOSED
INVOCATION WHEN HE FAILED TO
INQUIRE INTO THE REASONS FOR IT17

C. THERE IS NO INTERSECTION BETWEEN
THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE AND
BRADY19

II.	THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER REED'S FALSE SCIENTIFIC TESTIMONY CLAIM BUT EVEN IF THE COURT POSSESSED JURISDICTION, THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT JUSTICIABILITY CONCERNS AND NO MERIT TO THE CLAIM IN ANY EVENT	25
A.	AN ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT STATE LAW GROUND BARRED THE CLAIM IN STATE COURT AND DIVESTS JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT	25
B.	BEYOND THE PROCEDURAL BAR, THIS QUESTION PRESENTS SIGNIFICANT JUSTICIABILITY CONCERNS	27
C.	THE STATE DID NOT PRESENT FALSE EVIDENCE IN THE FORM OF EXPERT TESTIMONY	28
III.	REED'S THIRD QUESTION FAILS FOR THE SAME THREE REASONS AS HIS SECOND	34
	CONCLUSION	36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	17, 19
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	13, 20
<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 611 (2012).....	27
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)	19
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005).....	22
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 513 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Ex parte Chabot</i> , 300 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	27
<i>Ex parte Elizondo</i> , 947 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	34
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 444 S.W.3d 661 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	29
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Md.</i> , 45 F3d 969 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	26, 27, 34
<i>Harm v. State</i> , 183 S.W.3d 403 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	25
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	26
<i>Harshman v. Superintendent, State Corr. Inst. at Rockview</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 776 (M.D. Pa. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	34
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	14

<i>In re Davila</i> , 888 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	21
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	21
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	25, 27
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	28, 35
<i>State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Gutterman</i> , 896 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>United States v. Bodwell</i> , 66 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 636 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5.....	25
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(1)	26
Tex. Code. Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(2)	34

Other Authorities

William M. Green, <i>Rape: The Evidential Examination and Management of the Adult Female Victim</i> 106–08 (1988)	30
---	----

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....28, 35
